(e)	 Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (cont’d)

ii. Currency risk (cont’d)

March 31, 2022
Impact on net assets

Currency

Investments
($)

Cash and
Short-Term

Investments
($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure*

 ($)

Strengthened by 5%

	 ($)	 %

Weakened by 5%

	 ($)	 %
USD  3,006,232  1,874  –   3,008,106
EUR  578,008  –   (116,588)  461,420
GBP  190,349  –   (19,119)  171,230
CHF  199,731  –   (29,668)  170,063
JPY  160,676  –   –   160,676
HKD  103,016  (1,097)  –   101,919
NTD  65,425  –   –   65,425
DKK  60,887  68  –   60,955
SGD  58,694  –   –   58,694
INR  26,552  –   –   26,552
SEK  23,649  –   –   23,649
CNY  20,324  206  –   20,530
Total  4,493,543  1,051  (165,375)  4,329,219
% of Net Assets  96.7  –   (3.6)  93.1
Total currency rate sensitivity  (216,461) (4.7)  216,461 4.7

* Includes both monetary and non-monetary financial instruments

iii. Interest rate risk
As at March 31, 2023 and 2022, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to interest rate risk.

iv. Other price risk
The table below summarizes the Fund’s exposure to other price risk.

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
March 31, 2023  468,551 9.8 (468,551) (9.8)
March 31, 2022 453,342 9.8 (453,342) (9.8)

v. Credit risk
As at March 31, 2023 and 2022, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to credit risk.

(f)	 Fair Value Classification
The table below summarizes the fair value of the Fund’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Equities  2,881,494  1,761,822  –   4,643,316  3,006,232   1,487,311  –   4,493,543
Mutual Funds  42,198  –   –   42,198  39,879   –  –   39,879
Derivative assets  –   96  –   96  –   6,881  –   6,881
Derivative liabilities  –   (3,559)  –   (3,559)  –   (365)  –   (365)
Short-term investments  –   125,254  –   125,254  –   101,396  –   101,396
Total  2,923,692  1,883,613  –   4,807,305  3,046,111   1,595,223  –   4,641,334

The Fund’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the
transfer.
During the period ended March 31, 2023, non-North American equities frequently transferred between Level 1 (unadjusted quoted market prices) and Level 2
(adjusted market prices). As at March 31, 2023, these securities were classified as Level 2 (2022 – Level 2).

ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  March 31, 2023

MACKENZIE GLOBAL DIVIDEND FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)